

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN

Plaintiff-Appellant,

-vs-

DAWN MARIE DIXON-BEY

Defendant-Appellee.

Supreme Court No. 156746

COA No. 331499

Jackson CC No. 15-004596-FC

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN

Plaintiff-Appellee,

-vs-

ERIC LAMONTEE BECK

Defendant-Appellant.

Supreme Court No. 152934

COA No. 321806

Saginaw CC No. 13-039031-FC

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF -
CRIMINAL DEFENSE ATTORNEYS OF MICHIGAN**

CRIMINAL DEFENSE ATTORNEYS OF MICHIGAN

BY: **JACQUELINE J. MCCANN (P58774)**
ADRIENNE N. YOUNG (P77803)
3300 Penobscot Building
645 Griswold
Detroit, Michigan 48226
(313) 256-9833

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

ARGUMENTS:

I. WHEN THE COURT OF APPEALS REVIEWS FOR AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION,
THE GUIDELINES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED TO THE EXTENT THAT THIS
COURT INDICATED IN *PEOPLE V MILBOURN*, AS MODIFIED BY *PEOPLE V
STEANHOUSE*. 2

II. THE USE OF ACQUITTED CONDUCT TO ENHANCE A SENTENCE VIOLATES A
DEFENDANT’S SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS. 8

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Alleyne v United States</i> , 570 US 99; 133 S Ct 2151; 186 L Ed 2d 314 (2013)	10
<i>Gall v US</i> , 552 US 38; 128 S Ct 586l 169 Led 2d 445 (2007).....	4
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 US 358, 90 S Ct 1068, 25 L Ed 2d 368 (1970)	11, 12
<i>Jones v US</i> , 135 S Ct 8 (2014)	9, 11
<i>Lizano v State</i> , 239 So 3d 714 (Fla Dist Ct App, 2018).....	12
<i>Nelson v Colorado</i> , 137 S Ct 1249; 197 Led 2d 611 (2017)	10
<i>People v Ames</i> , 501 Mich 1026 (2018).....	6
<i>People v Dixon-Bey</i> , 321 Mich App 490; 909 NW2d 458 (2017).....	4, 5
<i>People v Ewing</i> , 435 Mich 443; 458 NW2d 880 (1990).....	8,10
<i>People v Grimmatt</i> , 388 Mich 590; 202 NW 2d 278 (1972)	12
<i>People Lockridge</i> , 498 Mich 358; 870 NW2d 502 (2015)	2, 6
<i>People v Milbourn</i> , 435 Mich 630; 461 NW2d 1 (1990).....	2, 3
<i>People v Rose</i> , 485 Mich 1027; 776 NW2d 888 (2010).....	8, 11
<i>People v Smith</i> , 482 Mich 292; 754 NW2d 284 (2008).....	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>People v Steanhouse</i> , 500 Mich 453; 902 NW2d 327 (2017)	passim
<i>People v Walden</i> , 318 Mich App 344; 901 NW2d 142 (2017).....	5
<i>State v Jones</i> , 745 NW2d 845 (Minn, 2008).....	12
<i>US v Bell</i> , 808 F3d 926; 420 US App DC 387 (2015).....	9
<i>US v Brown</i> , 892 F 3d 385 (DC Cir, 2018).....	12
<i>US v One Assortment of 89 Firearms</i> , 465 US 354; 104 S Ct 1099, 79 L Ed 2d 361 (1984)	10
<i>US v Watts</i> , 519 US 148, 117 S Ct 633, 136 L Ed 2d 554 (1997)	8, 9, 10

Constitution, Statutes & Rules

US Const, Ams VI, XIV..... 8
 Const 1963, art 1, § 20..... 8
 MCL 769.34..... 6
 US Sentencing Guidelines Manual §1B1.3 & 1B1.4..... 8

Other Authorities

“Doing Time” after the jury acquits: Resolving the post-Booker “acquitted conduct” sentencing dilemma, 18 S Cal Rev L & Soc Just 79 (2008) 9
If At First You Don’t Succeed—Abolishing the Use of Acquitted Conduct in Guidelines Sentencing, 75 NC L Rev 153 (1996)..... 8
Judicial Nullification of Juries: Use of Acquitted Conduct at Sentencing, 76 Tenn L Rev 235 (2009)..... 13
 Yalincak, 54 Santa Clara L Rev 709- (2014)..... 12
